

No. 17-2346

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ALEJANDRO LUPIAN, JUAN LUPIAN, ISAIAS LUNA, JOSE REYES,
and EFRAIN LUCATERO, individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH CORY HOLDINGS LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Civ. No. 2:16-05172
The Honorable Judge William J. Martini

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

October 18, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

I. The IWPCA Does Not Relate to Motor Carrier Prices, Routes,
or Services.6

II. State Laws Are Not Preempted Merely Because They Affect
Contracts or the Market for Labor in the Transportation
Industry.14

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT,
IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	passim
<i>Data Manufacturing, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Gary v. Air Group, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 11, 14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	passim
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	18
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	3, 4, 11, 15
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11, 14

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	3, 6, 19, 20
-------------------------------	--------------

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	2, 16
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	2
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569.....	1, 3, 4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715.....	2, 3
Illinois Wage Payment and Collection Act, 820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115.....	4
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/2.....	5
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/3.....	8
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/9.....	4, 8
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/10.....	8
Illinois Unemployment Insurance Act, 820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/212.....	9
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....	2
Statement by President William J. Clinton Upon Signing the FAAAA, 30 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. 1703 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1762-1.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>BeavEx, Inc. v. Costello</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017) (No. 15-1305), 2017 WL 2303089.....	8, 9, 10
